

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1214 OF 2026

Between:

B.Singa Reddy, S/o. Late Raghava Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.K.Parvathi Devi, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
3. Sri V.Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known Deputy Director of Treasuries, Khammam, Khammam District.

Contemnors

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his GADDAM JALPATH REDDY SRI VENKAT REDDY presented this to call the respondents and punish them for their deliberate, willful and intentional disobedience in noncompliance of the orders in making payment of terminal benefits payable to the petitioner including Death cum Retirement, Gratuity, Commutation of Pension, General Provident Fund amount and Encashment of Earned Leave and other benefits passed in pursuance of proceedings in Lr.No.AG(A and E)/P19/IV/S-567/SP369/2025-06/1766 dated 24.07.2025 and Lr.No.AG(A and E)/P19/IV/S-567/SP369/2025-06/3599 dated 10.11.2025 of the Principal Accountant General (A and E), Hyderabad viz., an amount of Rs.15,80,000/- sanctioned towards retirement gratuity viz., Rs.10,46,473/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601112907 dated 22.08.2025, Rs.5,33,527/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601112598 dated 22.08.2025 and Rs.20,000/- sanctioned on 10.11.2025 viz., gratuity Rs.13,246/- sanctioned vide token no.2603319541 and Rs.6,754/- sanctioned vide token no.2603319542 respectively, further an amount of Rs.33,62,933/- sanctioned towards Commutation Value of Pension viz., Rs.22,27,354/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601112922 dated 22.08.2025 and Rs.11,35,579/-sanctioned vide Token No.2601112913 dated 22.08.2025

respectively, the Service Pension of the Petitioner was fixed as Rs.86,570/-, Encashment for an amount of Rs.24,19,480/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601430875 dated 22.09.2025, GPF amount of Rs.21,23,499/-sanctioned vide Token No.2601538397 dated 07.10.2025, PRC Arrears (12) bills amount of Rs.4,69,020/- sanctioned in different token numbers on 06.08.2025 and GIS amount of Rs.91,200/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601430891 dated 22.09.2025 in terms of the orders passed in W.P.No.39741 of 2025 dated 24.12.2025,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GADDAM JALPATH REDDY SRI VENKAT REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CONTEMPT CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.K.Parvathi Devi, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana State, Hyderabad
3. Sri V.Srinivas Reddy, Deputy Director of Treasuries, Khammam, Khammam District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **24.04.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and to return to this Court before 24.04.2026)

2. The District Judge, Khammam District at Khammam (BY Speed Post in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent No. 3 and to return to this Court before 24.04.2026)
3. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.K.Parvathi Devi, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
5. Sri V.Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known Deputy Director of Treasuries, Khammam, Khammam District. (RR3 to 5 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:26/03/2026

LIST ON: 24.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1214 of 2026

